# -OP \$190.00 263434

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		01/15/2008	National Banking association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Silk Mills Corporation
Street Address:	75 Stark Street
City:	Plains
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18705
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2634341	CHENEY VELVETS
Registration Number:	2569665	AMERICAN SILK
Registration Number:	2466387	MADISON PARK
Registration Number:	1792661	TAFY
Registration Number:	1792662	SAKI
Registration Number:	1792660	SAN SILK
Registration Number:	0387632	CHENEY FABRICS

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (914)684-0304

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9146840600

Email: SKelleher@Kelleherip.com

Correspondent Name: Sean L. Kelleher Address Line 1: PO Box 560

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003777 FRAME: 0081

900106485

Address Line 4: Goldens Bridge, NEW YORK 10526			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	357		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sean L. kelleher		
Signature:	/Sean L. Kelleher/		
Date:	05/14/2008		
Total Attachments: 2 source=Wells TM Release#page1.tif source=Wells TM Release#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003777 FRAME: 0082

## Release of Lien on Trademarks

This Release of Lien on Trademarks (the "Release"), dated as of January 2008, is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association ("Lender"), acting through its Wells Fargo Business Credit Operating Division, successor to Wells Fargo Business Credit, Inc., and assignee of Fleet Capital Corporation successor to Summit Business Capital Corp., in favor of American Silk Mills Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 20, 2001, and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 29, 2002, at Reel 002414, Frame 0377 pursuant to which Lender holds a security interest in and lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in certain trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks") to secure the performance of certain obligations (the "Obligations"); and

WHEREAS, the Obligations have now been satisfied, Grantor has requested that Lender release any and all interest it may have in the Trademarks, and Lender has agreed to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in and on the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereinabove set forth.

> WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

> > D. Erwin, Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15 day of January \_\_, 2008, by John D. Erwin, a Vice President of Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, on behalf of the national association.

**M**otary Public

My Continueson Expines 06/27/2011 CMy or Philodolphia. Philodolphia County ANDTARY PUBLIC

NOTARIAL SEAL

NJ 226.336.493v3 1/14/2008

# SCHEDULE "A"

# **TRADEMARKS**

MARK	OWNER	REG. NO	REG. DATE
Taly	American Silk Mills Corporation	1792661	9/14/1993
San Silk	American Silk Mills Corporation	1792660	9/14/1993
Saci	American Silk Mills Corporation	1792662	9/14/1993
Madison Park	American Silk Mills Corporation	2466387	
Cheney Silks	American Silk Mills Corporation	0136368	
Cheney Fabrics	American Silk Mills Corporation	0387632	
Chency	American Silk Mills Corporation	0120249	<u> </u>
Cinderella	American Silk Mills Corporation	0351521	

# APPLICATIONS

MARK	OWNER	APPLICATION/ SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
Cheney Velvets	American Silk Mills Corporation	76-204,822	10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (10 (
American Silk	American Silk Mills Corporation	76-166,262	4

NJ 226,336,493v3 1/14/2008

**RECORDED: 05/14/2008** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003777 FRAME: 0084